bouara Office use: Legislative File Info. |

File ID NL
Intreduct
| Fr=cuner
cnactmer

Memo
To

From

Board Meeting Date
(To be completed by
Procurement)

Subject

OAKLAND UNIFIED
' SCHOOL DISTRICT

Cornmunity 5choocis, |

£

Board o
Tony S t
By erintendent, Instruction, Leadership &

e iy BRI

Vernon Hal Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations

Y- 2647

Professional Services Contract Amendment - 1
iislaiaaiosie dalealiiele “anleandro CA _ (Contractor, City/State) -
201 Claremont Middie Schoal (site/department)

Action Requested

Background

A one paragraph
explanation of why
an amendment is
needed.

Discussion

One paragraph
summary of the
amended scope of
work.

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services
contract between the District and Peacemakers, Inc. )
Services to be primarily provided to__ A Aaisaasine *Micddln Saban for
the period of ___12/01/2011  through __ Ub/3u/2u1Z2 , 1n an amount not to exceed

& 2N NNN NN

Many students are impacted by social/emotional needs and disparate community resources. A tightly
coupled system of support is necessary to mitigate the challenges to academic leaming.
Peacemakers supports our most vulnerable students and families so teachers may focus more time
on instruction and students have more effective time on task.

Amendment No. 1 of a Professional Services Agreement between the District and Peacemakers,Inc,
San Leandro CA., for the latter to provide 1,500 additional hours of services, including provide a
minimum of 4 mentors for 35 hrs per week to support intervention in the areas of reading/math and
study skills; this support will serve focal students and their families by providing mentoring classes,
academic tutoring, home visits, classroom support, and parent/teacher support, for the period
December 1, 2011 though June 30, 2012, for an additional amount not to exceed $30,000.00,
increasing contract not to exceed amount from $30,000.00 to $60,000.00. Ali terms and conditions
remain in full force and effect.

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services
contract between the District and Pe~~~~- frmem tmm .
Services to be primarily provided to 201 Claremont Middle School for
the period of  “"'"1/2011 through ___06/30/2012 __, in an amount not to exceed

¢ 2N NNN NN

Funding resource name (please spell out) ~ "
not to exceed $.3U,U00.UU

e Contract Amendment
o Copy of original contract

www.ousd k1Z.ca.us






Professional Services Contract

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work
DESCRIPTIO 7F e=m/t~re A P nERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED W'™''~'IT
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL ]

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below.

Amendment No. 1 of a Professional Services Agreement between the District and Peacemakers,Inc, San Leandro CA., for the latter to
provide 1,500 additional hours of services, including provide a minimum of 4 mentors for 35 hrs per week to support intervention in the
areas of reading/math and study skills; this support will serve focal students and their families by providing mentoring classes,
academic tutoring, home visits, classroom support, and parent/teacher support, for the period December 1, 2011 though June 30,
2012, for an additional amount not to exceed $30,000.00, increasing contract not to exceed amount from $30,000.00 to $60,000.00. All
terms and conditions remain in full force and effect.

QArnbe A \WAADw

Pannamalbare ng, will provide a maximum of 1,500.00 hours of services at a rate of $20.00  per hour for a
total not to exceed $30,000.00 . Services are anticipated to begin on 1?/01/2011 and end or N&/2NIAN0

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do.

1. Provide a minimum of 4 mentors for 35 hours per week to support intervention in the areas of reading/math and study skills;
this support will serve focal students and their families by providing mentoring classes, academic tutoring, home visits,
classroom support, and parent/teacher (SST) support.

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a
result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland
children are attending schoo!l 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation
(Students will...) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to...). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT.

The following will be reflected by students:
a) Increase in student's attendance
b) Increase in academic achievement
c) Decrease in referrals for academics intervention
Description of Task
1. Provide a minimum of 4 mentors for 35 hours per week who will serve students and their families providing mentoring classes,
academic tutoring, home visit, classroom support, and parent/teacher (SST) support.
Measurement
1a. Principal/Teacher Assessment

b. Student progress in grades - District Benchmarks and Attendance

c. Focal Title 1 students are able to demonstrate organized study skills and improved skills in reading fluency and/ or math.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract:
(Check all that apply.)

Ensure a high quality instructional core |:| Prepare students for success in college and careers
Develop social, emotional and physical health Safe, healthy and supportive schools

Create equitable opportunities for learning D Accountable for quality

High quality and effective instruction [:I Full service community district

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 5 of 6



Professional Services Contract

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds)

Please select:
[ Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) — Action ltem Number:_

[J Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA — Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off.

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word “Modified”, modification
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date.

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.
3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification.
4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 6 of 6












Dvaiu IV UdG, Luu“"afi\'ﬂ « mee wmmaes

1

File ID Number

OAKLAND UNIFIED

Introduction Date

Enactment Number

SCHOOL DISTRICT

Enactment Date

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2011-2012

This Agreement is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Peacemakers, Inc.

(CONTRACTOR). OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for the furnishing of special services and advice in
financial, economic, accounting, engineering, legal, and administrative matters with persons specially trained, experienced, and competent
to perform such services. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, and competent to provide such services. The
parties agree as follows:

1.

Services: CONTRACTOR shall provide the services described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference
(“Services” or “Work").

Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on 12/01/2011 , or the day immediately following approval by the Superintendent
if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with the District is below $78,500 in the current fiscal year; or, approval by the
Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed $78,500, whichever is later. The work shall be completed no later than
03/05/2012 .

Compensation: OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement, a total fee not to
exceed _ Thirty Thousand Doliars ($.30,000.00 ). This sum shalil
be for full performance of this Agreement and includes all fees, costs, and expenses incurred by Contractor including, but not limited
to, labor, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance, subcontractor costs, and other costs.

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exhibit “A,”
attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to QUSD.

QUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for
OUSD, except as follows: N'* .

Payment for Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after the
CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Work actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Work, or the
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made.

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR
to correct unsatisfactory work, aithough the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a
payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejected by the District and in that
case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay.

Submittal of Documents: CONTRACTOR shall not commence the Work under this Contract until CONTRACTOR has submitted and
OUSD has approved evidence of the following:
1. Individual consultants:

[] Tuberculosis Ciearance — Documentation from health care provider showing negative TB status within the last four years.

[[] Compiletion of Pre-Consultant Screening Process — Attach letter from Human Resources Support Services showing completion
of Pre-Consultant Screening for this current fiscal year.

[ Insurance Certificates and Endorsements — General Liability insurance in compliance with section 9 herein.

2. Agencies or organizations:
Insurance Certificates and Endorsements — Workers’ Compensation insurance in compliance with section 9 herein.

Equipment and Materials: CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment, materials, and supplies necessary for the performance of this
Agreement except: NIA “vhich shall not exceed a total cost of §

CONTRACTOR Qualifications / Performance of Services.

CONTRACTOR Qualifications. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide
the Services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of California, the United States of
America, and all local laws, ordinances and,/or regulations, as they may apply.

Standard of Care. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the gualifications and ability to perform the Services in a
professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services will be performed, findings
obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its
profession for services to California school districts.

Notices: Al notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal
business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, retum receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth
below:

Rev. 6/01/11 v2 Requisition No. P.O. No.






Professional Services Contract

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express
prior written consent of OUSD.

Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination
against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical
condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal
and California laws inciuding, but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by
all its subcontractor(s). Contractor shall not engage in unlawfu! discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or perceived:
race, color, national ongin, ancestry, religion, age, marital status, pregnancy, physical or mentai disability, medical condition, veteran
status, gender, sex or sexual orientation.

Drug-Free / Smoke Free Policy. No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on
OUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use drugs on these sites.

Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OQUSD and its officers, agents, and employees
from any and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm, or corporation in connection
with the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its elective
board, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or subcontractor
furnishing work, services, or matenrials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement. This provision
survives termination of this Agreement.

Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement
shall become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's express written permission. OUSD shall have all right, title
and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matier in the
name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and
distnbution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation, drawings, plans,
specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters,
billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other
original works of authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORS in connection with the
Services performed under this Agreement. All works shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and
all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD.

Waiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement.

Termination: OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shail compensate
CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, OUSD may terminate this Agreement
for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure
the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost.

Conduct of Consultant. CONSULTANT will adhere to the following staff requirements and provide OUSD with evidence of staff
qualifications, consistent with invoicing requirements outlined in Section 8, which include:

1. Tuberculosis Screening

2. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education
Code section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR cettifies its compliance with
these provisions as follows: "CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal
background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR'’s employees,
subcontractors, agents, and subcontractors’ employees or agents ("Employees”) regardless of whether those Employees are paid
or unpaid, concurrently employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with
OUSD pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement, and the California Department of Justice has
determined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section
45122.1. Contractor further certifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor
has requested and reviews subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contract with OUSD pupils in
providing services tp\\ District under this Agreement.

In the event that OUSD, in its sole discretion, at any time during the term of this contract, desires the removal of any CONSULTANT
related persons, employee, representative or agent from an OUSD school site and, or property, CONSULTANT shall immediately upon
receiving notice from OUSD of such desire, cause the removal of such person or persons.

No Rights in Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as
expressly provided herein.
OUSD’s Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR’s Employees and/or Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate the

CONTRACTOR's work in any way that OUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD's evaluation may include,
without limitation:

1. Requesting that OUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and
each of their performance.

2. Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTCR's employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s).

Rev. 6/01/11 v2 Page 3 of 6



Professional Services Contract

22.

23.

24.

25.

286.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Limitation of OUSD Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD'’s financial obligations under this Agreement shall be
limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no
event, shall OUSD be liable, regardiess of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or
incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of, or in connection with, this Agreement for the
services performed in connection with this Agreement.

Confidentiality. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shall
maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that
student records are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of
student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement. Contractors will
be permitted access to student data only where permissible under state and federal law and only after executing OUSD’s
Confidentiality Agreement Regarding Student Data.

Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to ail applicable OUSD policies, regulations, statutes or other laws
regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OQUSD to perform any service by this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential confiict of interest between
CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in
either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result
of such change will be brought to OUSD’s attention in writing.

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 ef seq.
and section 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which
constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this
Agreement, which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD in writing.

Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a
written instrument executed by both Parties.

Litigation: This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, California and is governed by the laws of the State of California. The
Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisdiction over any state court litigation initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement. if
litigation is initiated, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs.

Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approval: The District shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement until it has
been formally approved by the District's Governing Board, and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal
approval. This Agreement shall be deemed to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education, and/or the
Superintendent as its designee.

Signature Authority. Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing
this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.

Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts
together shall be construed as one document.

Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference.

Summary of terms and compensation:

Certified:

R

Anticipated start date ~~ """ Work shall be completed by: 03/05/°"" Total Fee: $30,000.00

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

L2
L] FIEDIUSIIL, DU@IU Ui uusaun vae Date’ /

[ Superinterdant ar Dacinnog

Henry (Hank) L. Roberts PeaggFounde~"20

Secretary, B Date Print Name, Title

Edéar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretar
Board of Education

Rev. 6/01/11 v2



Professional Services Contract

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work
DESCRIPTIOM ™™ “SRVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. {IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL ]

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below.
Peacemakers provides: academic/social/lemotional mentoring and tutoring to vuinerable students in order to improve
achievement in the areas of reading/math & study skills; services to increase students' time on task; support of learning
goals and coordination of services between home/school, including home visits; and, a maximum of 1,500 hours of
service in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00, from 12/1/11 thru 3/5/12.

SCOPE o= ‘MK

Peacemakers, Inc. will provide a maximum of 1.500.00 hours of services at a rate of $20.00 _ per hour for a
total not to exceed $30,000 ™" Services are anticipated to begin on 12/01/2011 and end on 03/05/2012

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do.

See attachment

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a
result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How
many more Oakiand children have access to, and use, the heaith services they need? Provide details of program participation
(Students will...)} and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to...). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT.

The following will be reflected by students
a) increase in student attendance
b) increase in academic achievement
¢)decrease in referrals for academic intervention

Description of Task:
|. Provide a minimum of 4 mentors for 35 hours per week who will serve students and their families providing mentoring classes, academic tutoring. home

visits, classroom support, and parenvteacher (SST) support

Measurement:
la. Principal/Teacher Assessment
b. Student progress in grades - district benchmarks and attendance
¢. Focal Title 1 students are able to demonstrate organized study skills and improved skills in reading fluency and/or math.
* See attached Exhibit A-Scope of work

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract:
(Check all that apply.)

Ensure a high quality instructional core E] Prepare students for success in college and careers
Develop social, emotional and physical health Safe, healthy and supportive schools

Create equitable opportunities for learning ™7 Accountable for quality

| High quality and effective instruction L, Full service community district

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 5 of 6



Exhibit A — Scope of Work for Claremont Middle School

Contractor Name: Peacemakers, Inc.

Goal of the contract:
To establish a well-rounded multi-facet relationship, between Oakland Unified School Direct

(Claremont Middle School) and Peacemakers, Inc. through collaboration with teachers, parents,
counselors and administrators to create positive behavior and improved academic progress for the
students.

Description of Task:

1. Provide a minimum of 4 mentors for 35 hours per week to support intervention in the areas
of reading/math and study skills; this support will serve focal students and their families by
providing mentoring classes, academic tutoring, home visits, classroom support, and
parent/teacher (SST) support.

Measurement:

1. Principal/Teacher Assessment

» Student progress — improved grades

#» Decrease in number of student referrals for intervention

> Decrease in the number of students in FBB and BB as measured by district
benchmarks
Improved attendance.
Focal Title | students are able to demonstrate organized study skills and improved
skills in reading fluency and/or math.
2. Documented bi-monthly meetings or meetings as needed with principal or staff designee to

review progress of service.

Y v

3. Log Meeting — Maintain confidential documentation of service provided.

4. Program Review: a) Review by CEO or designee; b) Review by Principal or designee



Professional Services Contract

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds)

Please select:
[J Action ltem included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) — Action ltem Number:

Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA — Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off.

1.

Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word “Modified”, modification
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date.

Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.
Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification.
Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.

Rev. 6/22/11 v3

Page 6 of 6
























i 3
Peacemakers, Inc. L o
3081 Teagarden Street
San Leandro, CA 94577
(510) 347-4620, Ex. 124

November 21, 2011

To Whom It May Concern:

Peacemakers has been in existence since 1986, and a non-profit since 2000. Peacemakers
has provided services to numerous schools. The following is a partial list:

! and | yol District
Prescott Elementary school

Santa Fe Elementary School
Community Day Alternative School
Claremont Middle School

Lafayette Elementary School
Village Academy Alternative School
Parker Elementary School
Washington Elementary School
Oakland Technical High School
McClymonds High School

Trr—~1 edf ol District
4 Middle Schools



